

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



ORDINANCE NO. 2022-030

AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING AN INCREASE IN THE HEALTH CERTIFICATE FEE BEING IMPOSED UPON INDIVIDUALS EMPLOYED IN BUSINESSES CATERING TO PUBLIC AND THOSE EMPLOYED IN THE FOOD TRAVELLING THE **ESTABLISHMENTS** ********************** Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code (LGC) of 1991, states that, "Local government units are empowered to enact regulatory ordinances with the end in view of promoting the health and welfare of their constituents";

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

WHEREAS, Presidential Decree No. 522 signed on July 30, 1974 also known as the Decree Prescribing Sanitation Requirements For The Operation Of Establishments provides that, "The Regional Sanitation Committees, in consultation with Provincial and City Health Officers, are hereby vested with, but not limited to, the following powers and functions: a) Require all business establishments catering to the travelling public to have the necessary sanitary permits to operate; b) Require employees of such establishments to possess health certificates issued by the local health officials;

WHEREAS, Section 15 of the Code on Sanitation or Presidential Decree No. 856 signed on December 23, 1975 likewise provides, "No person shall be employed in any food establishment without a Health Certificate issued by the local health authority. This certificate shall be issued only after the required physical and medical examinations are performed and immunizations are administered at prescribed intervals";

WHEREAS, the City of Muntinlupa by virtue of its power embodied in the LGC of 1991 and through the Sangguniang Panlungsod, enacted its own revenue ordinance/s to govern the practice of profession;





REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Ordinance No. 2022-030

WHEREAS, Ordinance 93-35 or the Revenue Code of Muntinlupa, as amended, provides for the imposition of an annual fee for the issuance health certificates as sinequa-non before a person/individual can practice profession of calling in establishments catering to the travelling public and those employed in the food establishments;

WHEREAS, while the number affected employees in the professions being mentioned in this ordinance are those who receive minimum daily wage, it is necessary to impose regulatory controls for the general welfare of the constituents;

WHEREAS, under the current condition, the ONE HUNDRED PESO (Php100.00)fee being imposed is outdated as its last revision was in 2002 or twenty years after where the prices of materials and supplies for its production has increased drastically;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, AND HEREBY ORDAINED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, in Session assembled that:

SECTION 1. Title - This ordinance shall be known "HEALTH CERTIFICATE FEE INCREASE";

SECTION 2. *Increase*. All persons required by existing laws, rules, and regulations to secure health certificate from the City Health Office shall pay an annual fee of <u>One Hundred Fifty Pesos (Php150.00)</u>.

SECTION 3. *Repealing Clause* – All ordinances and local executive orders or parts thereof which are inconsistent with any part of the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed or amended accordingly.

SECTION 4. Separability Clause – If, for any reason or reasons, any part or provisions of this ordinance shall be held to be unconstitutional or invalid, other parts or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. Effectivity Clause – this ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

ENACTED, by the **10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa**, this 12th day of June 2018, on its 23th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

Member

COUN. PAT

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member/

C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member

Mr. My 4. 4.

1:2008



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Ordinance No. 2022-030

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ÁNN C. ARCIAGA Member aring CAMILON REY A OUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA COUN Member Member COUN. TING NIEFES COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member Member COUN LUVIP. CONSTANTINO COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member ma COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C/ RONGAVILLA Member COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member COUN. RODOLFO W, MOLDEZ, JR. Member COUN. KENIGHT D. TAKAGI, JR. COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President President Sectoral Répresentative Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Barangay Chairman My My M. f.









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Ordinance No. 2022-030

NJ J

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

Mare

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. STMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED: O RUFINO B. BIAZON ROZ City Mayor

Date: 23 DEC 2022

pl



M



Norie 10th SP

